
Mjo 

Decision No. _7,.:...;:4..;:;,6.;;;.9..::;;1~ __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISS ION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNU~ 

In the Metter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations, ) 
charges, allowances and practices ) 
of all common ca~riers, highway ) 
carriers and city ca~riers ~elating ) 
to the transportation of any and ) 
all commodities between and within ) 
all points and places in the State I 
of california (including, but not 
limited to, transport3tion for 
which rates are provided in Minimum 
Rate Tariff No. 15). 

---------------------------) 

Case No. 7783 
Petition for Modification 

No. 13 
(Filed May 23, 1968) 

Petition for Modification 
No. 14 

(Filed July 3, 1968) 

Russell & Schureman, by carl H. Fritze, for Brake 
Delivery Service, petitioner in Petition for 
Modification No. 13. 

Richard W. Smith, H. F. Kollmyer, and Arlo D. Poe, 
for california Trucking Association, petitioner 
in Petition for Modification No. 14. 

Don B. Shields, for Highway Carriers t Association; 
Maurice L. Parker, for Sea~s Roebuck and Co~; 
James ~intrall, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's 
Associs.tion; C: Fred Imhoff, for Industrial 
Asphalt, interested parties. 

George Hunt and Frank O. HaxmondL Jr., for the 
Commission staft: 

OPINION --_ ..... -_ .... -
The above entitled matters were heard and submitted on a 

common record before Examiner Mallory at Los Angeles on July 29, 1968. 

Brake Delivery Service (Br~ke), ~ corporation, operates 

as a highway common carrier within and,between the Los Angeles ruld 

San Diego metropo11ean areas, snd serves 1ntermediete point.s. Under 

rates published in Western Motor Tariff Bu~eau Tariff No. 1l3) Cal. 

P.U.C. No. 19, Brake provides vehicles and drivers at yearly rates. 

Said r3tes are on the same level as the minimum ~ate3 set forth in 

the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariff No. 15 (MRT 15). In Petition 

-1-



c. 1183 Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

No. 13, Brake seeks authority to recuce its published r~tcs for 

econovan equipment offered nt yearly rates to a level below that 

prescribed as minimum for highway permit carriers in MRT 15. 

California Trucking Associntion, in Petition No. 14, seeks 

¢mendment of MRT 15 by the establishment of a new yearly rate grouping 

for econovan equipment in that tariff at r4tes less than the present 

yearly rates for small trucks with less than nine lineal feet of 

loading space. 

MRT lS provides minimum yearly, monthly and weekly vehicle 

unit rates and rules for tr&nsportation of property between points 

in this st~te. For & truck without trailer having a lineal loading 

spsce of less than nine feet, the present yearly base vehicle unit 

rate per month is $1149 in Rete Basis A terr.itory and $1090 in Rete 
1/ 

Basis B territory.- The minimum mileage r~t~ for this equipment is 

8-1/2 cents pe~ mile for all miles oper4tedo The foregoing rates 

apply to operations performed by 8 unit of equipment with driver 

during regular working hours. When work is performed outside of s~id 

hours, additional charg~s are provided in MRT 15. 

Petition No. 13 

Brake seeks authority to publish a base yearly rate of 

$1,000 per month and 7-1/2 cents per mile for the use of econov&n 

type of equipment, limited to transportation of single pa.cl~a.ges 

1/ Rate Basis A applies when the base of operations of the equipment 
is located within Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa~ Lake, ~r1n, 
MendOCino, Monterey, Napa, San Benito, SAn Francisco, San Mateo, 
Senta Clara, Santa Cruz, Solano or Sonoms. Rate Basis B applies 
when the base of operations is any other county in the state. 

-2-



C. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 mjo 

weighing less than 75 pounds es,ch, and subject to a minimum charge 
2/ 

for 2,000 miles per month.- The sought ra.tes would be applicable 

between points in the Los Angeles Basin Area, and between said 3rea 

a.nd points located on t1'. S. Highway 101 or 101 Alternate south of 

~a1d area to and includiflg San Clemente. 

The president of Brake Delivery Service testified in sup­

port of Petition No. 13, and presented nine exhibits in evidence. 

The witness testified that Brake's highway common carrier operations 

p~nci?ally involve the LTL transportation of general commodities. 

Brake also provides several units of equipment ct vehicle unit ~ates. 

Brake currently operates 16 units of econovan equipment for. Los 

Angel~s Drug Company (LA Drug). The witness testified that LA Drug 

had reviewed its transportation costs and had concluded that unless 

rates for econovan eqUipment were lowered LA Drug would consider the 

purchase and operation of its own delivery truck equipment. 

Brnke's president testified th3t econovan equipment is less 

expensive to operate than its 'other type of trucking equipment having 

cimilar loading space. The witness stated that Brake operates equip­

ment having n ffwalk-inl! type body (metro equipment) which t8.kes 

the same r~te as eeonovan equipment. The initinl cost of metro equip-­

mcnt is about twie~ that of econovan equipment, and operating costs 

of metro eqUipment elso exceed those for econovan equipment6 

Toe witness presented studies showing Brake's cost of 

providing serviee on a yearly b~sis using econovan equipment. Said 

2/ Ecor.ovQ!.n equipment is a t7!'Uck having e. g=oss vehicle we~.ght of 
less th~n 4,000 pounds, unladen, snd a lineal loading e~ea of 
less th~n nine feet. Said equipment is msde by the m~~cr ~uto-
mobile manufacturers. ~ 

--3-



e e 
c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 mjo 

studies show the basic wage costs, equipment operating costs gnd 

equipment acquisition costs for ten units of econovan equipment 

operated for LA Drug. The studies presented by the witness contain 

c2veral clerical errors and fgil to indicate the overhead or indirect 

cA~enses attributable to the operat10ns here in question. 

Petitioner's witness testified that overhead end adminis· 

tr~t1ve expen~es (indirect costs) are so minimal for operations under 

yearly rates that he was unable to measure them. He se~ted that the 

only identifiable costs are those involving m~intenance of payroll 

and equipment records. The witness stated that no garage or dispatch­

ing costs are incurred as equipment is garaged at the shippers 1 place 

of business and 1s dispatched by shipper personnel. 

The president of Los Angeles Drug Company testified that 

his company engages in a wholesale drug and sundries business 1n the 

Los Angeles Basin Area. His company's tr8nspo~tation requirements 

include the need for two daily deliveries of small parcels from each 

of its warehouses to ret4il stores. This service hss been pe~forreed 

by Brake under yearly vehicle unit rates. S3id service has been 

satisfactory. However, LA Drug believes that the present rates are 

too high. Unless thl~y are reduced to the level sought in Petition 

No. 13, LA Drug would seriously consider the purchase end operation 

of its OW1'l equipment. 

DiSCUSSion 

It is clear from the eviclence ndduced by petitioneris 

president that the cost s&vings resulting from :he use of econoven 

equipment as compared ~th othe~ srn&ll truck~, such as the met=o 

truck, stem from lower acqui$ition ~nd opc=~=ing costs o~ly~ Ther.e 

-4-



C~ 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

are no savings in labor costs, because the same labor rate$ are in­

curred for econovan equipment as are incurred for metro ~quipment. 

The witness for Brake concurred in several corrections to 

his cost showing, as pointed out by the Commission stsff engineer. 

However, he disagreed that any indirect expenses should be assigned 

to the operations here in question. A comperison of operating costs 

as shown in Exhibits Nos. 13-6, 13-7, 13-8 and 13-9, adjusted so as 

to be more directly comparable with the format of previous cost 

studies introduced in Case No. 7783 is set forth in the f01l0Wi3, 
table. Said table contains no provision for indirect expense!;.-

~/ The data in Table 1 we4e elso revised to cor=ect cle~ic~l ~r.d 
other errOrs as developed through cross-examins:~on. 

-5-



C. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

TABLE 1 

BRAKE DELIVERY SERVICE 

Restatement of Monthly Costs for 
Q Unit of Econovan Operated Un6er 

Yearly Vehiele Unit Rates 

Labor Costs •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 850.06 

($4.9043 per hou~ x 173.33 hours) 

Vehicle Fixed Costs 

Lieenses 
Taxes (PUC & BE) (a) 
Insurance (a) 
Depreci41t1on 

$ 66.00 
110.00 
102.00 
508.00 

Total Annual Cost $806.00 
Per Month •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 67.17 

Total Fixed Costs Per Month •••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••• $ 917.23 

Running Costs 

Fuel 
Oil 
Taxes (PUC & BE) (a) 
Insurance (a) 
Tires 
Repa1rs & Maineenance 

Total Annual Cost 

$ 727.20 
9.90 

110.00 
102.00 

53.20 
302.40 

$1,~04.70 

Total Running Costs Per Mile ••••••••••••••••••• ~ ••••••• $ 0.04273 

(30,535 miles per year) 

(a) Assigned 50 percent to fixed costs ~nd 50 pereent 
to running costs. 

On the basis of the cost data in Table 1, the proposed base 

monthly rate of $1,000 tJ.r.d mileage rl~tc of 7-1/2 cents per mile would. 

appear to be prof1tab1eo 

-6-



e _ 
C. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 UjO 

The cost data Wl1ich underlie the present minimum yearly 

rates in MRT 15 contain provision for indirect expenses in the 
4/ 

amount of 12 percent of direct expenses.- If the direct costs con-

t&ined in petitioner's showing~ as reflected in Table l~ above~ are 

adjusted to give effect to an increment for indirect costs in the 

amount of 12 pereent~ the following would result: 

TABLE 2 

Costs Set Forth in TAble 1) Adjusted 
for Indirect Costs in the Amount 
-or-12 percent of Direct Costs 

Total Fixed Costs 
Indirect Costs 

Total 

Running Costs Per Mile 
Indirect Costs 

Total 

$ 917.23 
110.07 

$1~02'.20 

$ 

$ 

0.04273 
0.00513 
0.04786 

Provisions for indirect costs in the amount previously 

found re4sor~ble by the Commission would raise total fixed costs 

per month to an amount exceeding the proposed base monthly rate of 

$1,000; however, there would be a msrg1n for profit between the 

adjusted running costs of 4.8 cents per mile and the proposed mileage 
5/ 

rate of 7-1/2 cents per mile.- Indirect costs in the amount of 

12 percent may be overstated for petitionerTs operAtions; however as 

~I Decision No. 65072 (60 ~1. P.U~Co 624), in which yearly rates 
were initially established, found that an !nd~~ecc ~xpense ~atio 
¢£ 12 percent ~o oe ~ppropriate £or yea~ly vehicle unit costs 
(at page 630). 

~/ Pee1tion~r proposes e mini~UQ ch~~ge bazeo O~ 2,000 ~il~s p~r 
month, which, together with the bS$e monthly charge, was indicated 
to be the breek-even point for ope:rCltic-ns unde:o the proposed rate. 

-7-



e e 
c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

no estimate of such costs w~s furnished, it is not possible to make 

an accurate determination of petitioner's indirect costs on this 

~eco~d. 

Findings 

We find as follows: 

1. Petitioner, Brake Delivery Service, a highway common c4rrie~ 

operates several econovan trucks at yearly vehicle unit rates. Said 

rates published in Pacific Motor Tariff Bureau Tariff 113, Cal. P.U.C. 

No. 19, are on the same level as the corresponding minimum rates set 

forth in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 15. 

2. In the petition, Brake seeks to publish rates less than 

the established minimum rates for the use of econovan e~lipment, 

subject to certain specified limitations and conditions. 

3. The cost eVidence adduced in support of a show.Lng of the 

reasonableness of the proposed rates f&iled to include an in~egr&l 

element of cost incurred by petitioner, namely overhead or indirect 

costs. 

4. Lacking an ~ff1rroat1ve shOWing by petitioner concerning 

this element of cost, it ~ll be reasonable for the purposes of this 

proceeding to use the ratio of indirect to direct expenses (12 percen~ 

found appropriate by the Commission in the development of costs for 

oper~tion of vehicles under ye~rly rstes in Decision No. 65072 (60 

cal. P.U.C. 624, at 630). 

5. Petitioner's showing, modified to correct clerie~l and other 

crro~s, and fu~her modified to reflect indirect expenses discussed 

in finding 4, above, is set forth in Table 2 in the foregoing opinio~ 

Said adjusted costs Are reasona~lc for the purposes of thio proceeding. 

-8-



c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

6 • A eompe.rison of the tot~l fixed costs bl Table 2 of 

$1,027.20 per month With t~e p=oposed base monthly rste of $1,000 

per mor.:th indicates that s\!ch r8.:e will not eover s"J.ch eoots crld 

provice a margin of p=ofit to the carrier. A comparison of the 

running costs per mile of $0~04786 with th~ proposed rate per mile 

of $0.075 indicates thet said rate will cover costs and provide 

a substantial mergin of p=ofit. 

7 • Pet1.Cion~r proposed that :! mininl\:lm ch~rge b.:sed on 2,000 

miles p~r month be estab11shed in connection with its rate p~oposal, 

on the ~sis that s\!ch minim~~ ch~rge, together with the chn~ge 

under the proposed base ye&rly rate, eq'~ls its break-even point 

for operations here under consicleration. 

8. Standing alone, the proposed base monthly rate is not 

profitable; said rate together with the proposed mileage rate subject 

to a minimum charge based on 2,000 miles per month will approximate 

the total costs of operation. 

9. A base monthly rate of $1,030 per month, and & rate of 7.5 

cents per mile are reasonable and justified, subject to the minimum 

charge and other conditions proposed in the petition. 

The Commission concludes that petitioner, Brake Delivery 

Service, should be authorized to establish the rates described in 

finding 9, above. 

Petition No. 14 

California Trucking Assoeiation (CTA), petitioner, seeks 

revision of MRT 15 to include therein a new basis of yearly vehicle 

unit rates applicable to operst1ons of econovan equipment for both 

Rate Basis A and Rate B~sis B Areas of operation. 

-9-



c. 77&S, P~ts. 13, 14 Mjo 

ClA proposes the following rates: 

Rate Basis A Rate Basis B iioioiiiio ................ _ 

Base Monthly Rate: $1,059 $1,000 

Rate Per Mile (for 
all miles ope'rated): 7-1/2 cents 7-1/2 ce'O.ts 

etA's assistant director of its Division of Transportation 

Economics testified in support of the proposal. The witness stated 

that the proposed base monthly rate and mileage rate for Rate Basis B 

are the same as the rates proposed in Petition No. 13, except that th!~ 

limitations as to the size of packages and the area of application 

~ere el1minatea, and the minim1.UU charge for 2,000 miles per month was 

deleted. For Rate Basis A the proposed base monthly rate was devel­

oped by adding to the proposed Rate Basis B rate the dollar differenc 

in rates between the existing Rate Basis A ana Rate Basis B minimum 

rates for truck e~uipment having a lineal loading area of less than 

nine feet. The mileage rate for Rate Bnsis A is the same as that 

proposed for Rate BaSis B. 

The witness testified that econovan equipment has come 

into general use for deliveries of small packages, and that two 

carriers, other than Brake, heve been authorized to assess rates less 

than the esteblished minimum rates for econovan equipment operated 
~I , 

under yearly vehicle unit rstes. Said authorities must be renewed 

annually, end the carrier must make a showing when the authority is 

~/ Southern C&liforr,ia Truck LeaSing, Inc. is authorized to maintain 
a base monthly rate for operations based in Hollywood of $975 and 
a mileage rate of seven cents, ,limited to packages weighing 25 
pounds or less (Decision No. 73236, dated October 24) 1967, in 
Application No. 49043). Cabs Unlimited Corpo~ation~ doing busi­
ness as Falcon Parcel Service, is &uthorized to assess a base 
monthly rate fo: operations based in Palo Alto of $1,022 and a 
mileage rate of 7-1/2 cents per mile (Deeision No. 73365, dated 
November 21, 1967, in Application No. 49695). 

-1.0 .. 



c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Hjo 

initially granted and when renewed of the reasonableness of the rates 

proposed by it. Rather than require this burden to be met, it is 

p~ferable that appTopriate minimum rates be established app11c&b1e 

to econovan equipment. A furthe:- conside't'ation along this line is 

that Brake's rates, being those of a highw&y common carrier, may be 

applied by highway permit carrier under the alternative application 

of common carrier rates provisions of MRT 2 gnd Section 3663 of the 

Public Utilities Code. 

The witness presented in evidence an exhibit containing 

comparisons of various elements of costs, as developed by petitic,ll:ler 

in Petition No. 13, and as set forth in the Commission staff cost 

exhibit in the latest proceeding in which the yearly rates in MRT 15 
7/ 

were adjusted.- The witness testified that the cost study made by 

the petitioner in Petition No. 13 was not developed in the same 

manner as the costs set forth in Exhibit No. 10-2; therefore no direct 

comparison could be made. His comparison of labor costs showed that 

there was no materi41 difference between the data adduced in Petition 

No. 13 end Petition No. 10. A comparison of the historical equipment 

costs showed that the cost of econovcn equipment i~ less than the 

amount used in Exhibit 10-2. A comparison of running costs showed 

that those developed in Petition No. 13 were less than those contained 

in Exhibit No. 10-2. No direct comparison was possible of all of the 

elements of costs. The witness testified tha.t if he we,re to prepare 

a complete independent analysis of the costs of operations for 

econovQn ~qu1pment he would have odopted methods similar to those used 

in Exhibit No. 10-2. 

II Exhibit No. 10-2, introduced in Petition No. 10, in case No. 7783, 
(Decision No& 73822, ested Morcn 5, 1968). 

-11-



e e 
c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

The witness stated that the restrictions on package size 

and area of ope~ations in connection with the rates proposed in 

Petition No. 13 were inappropriate for inclusion in MRT 15 and would 

be discriminatory. He also stated that the establishment in MRT 15 

of a minimum cha~8e based on 2,000 miles per month in connection with 

econoven equipment could discriminate in favor of other equipment riot 

subject to such a min~ charge. 

Discussion 

The record clearly demonstrates the need for the establish­

ment of minimum rates on Q yearly basis in MRT 15 for econovan 

equipment. Ho~cver, the specific levels of rates proposed in Petition 

No. 14 have not been justified. In Petition No. 13 we found th~t a 

~se monthly ra~e higher than the rate proposed herein ~ould be 

reasonable. We also found that the authority should be subject to 

the package size and area limitations and the m1~um charge proposed 

by Brake. As indicated by CTA's ~itness, an area limitation, a weight 

restriction or a minimum charge for econovan equipment would be in­

appropriate in connection with the minimum rates in MRT 15. 

There is no relationship in petitioner's proposal to 

outstanding orders granting relief to other carriers operating 

econovan equipment. Such authorities not only differ as to the rates 

approved therein, but also contain restrictions as to the types of 

commodities or size of packages to be transported. 

It appears th~t more complete studies than were furnished 

herein should form the basis for eny adjustment of the minimum yearly 

rates app1iceble to econovan equipment. 

-12-



c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

The Commission finds that the rate proposals made in 

Petition No. 14 Are not justified, and concludes tl1at said petition 

should be denied. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Brake Delivery Service, a corporation, is authorized, as a 

highway common carrier, to publish and file, to expire with September 

30, 1969, yearly vehicle unit rates spplicable to econovan equipment, 

as set forth in Appendix A ettAched hereto and made e part hereofo 

2. Tariff publicAtions Authorized to be made as a result of 

the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date 

of this order And may be mAde effective not eArlier than ten days 

after the effective date hereof, on not less than ten days' notice to 

the Commission and to th~ public. 

3. BrAke Delivery Service is &uthorized to depart from the 

Code Co Che extent necessary eo cxere~Qe tb~ author~ty granted here~n. 

Tariffs contAining the rateG publi$hed under this Authority s~ll make 

~efe~ence to this o~der. 

4. Xo the extent not granted by ordering paragraph one hereof, 

Petition No. 13 in case No. 7783 is denied. 

-13-



c. 7783, Pets. 13, 14 Mjo 

5. Petition No. 14 in case No. 7783 is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date he-reof. 

Dated at ____ Sa.n=-_Fr_3Jl_c;;;is ... co ..... ___ , california, this I r/'1 

f SEPTEMBEfl 1968 day 0 _________ , • 

~~",/M7:..~p 

-14-

.. ~ ~ 
.­.. \,.,~ . 

..... .. ..." 



~e 7783" Pe'~ition No. 13, 14 1m 

APPENDIX A 

Brake Delivery Service. a. corporation 

Es;.rl:pnent Description 

Truck "-'ithout trailer: 

Eeonovan tyPO truck without trailer" gross weight or vohicle being 
le:Js than 4,000 pounds (not incluciing lading), having loss than 9 
f'eot ot 1ine~ loading space" provided. the gross weight (including 
weight of' containers) of propertY' transported by such vehicle is 
2,,000 pounds or less du.ring a single loading of eqUipnent. 

Base Yeo.r~ Vehicle Unit Rate - Column B (1)(2) $10;30.C{J 

(1) Rate applies only whon no single package weigha in 
excess or 75 pounds. 

(2) Rate applies only: (a) betwoen points and places 
Within the Los Angeles Basin ~ea as deeeribed. in Note; 
(b) between tho los Angeles &.:sin area a.s described in 
Note and points and places locat.od on U. S. Highway 101 
or 101 Alternate between the 30utherl1 boundar,y of the 
said Los Angoles Ba5in area as described in Note to and 
including San Clemento" California. 

Milea.ge Rate - (3) 7-1/2 cents per milo 

(3) Subject to a rninimmn charge for 2 .. 000 ·miles per b1l.ling period. 

Except as provided aboVe, subject to the rates" charges and 
rules set .f'orth in Minimum ~te To.rif'f' No. 15 • 

.NOTE: IDs Angeles Basin Aroa.: 

Beginning at tho intersection or the woster~ boundar,y or the city or 
los Angeles and the Paci1'ie Ocean" thence 3.long the westerly and 
northerly boundaries or said city to it~ point of first interst"ction 
with the ~outherly b01Jndary or Angeles Nationol. Forest

1 
thence ::.long 

the southerly bouncUl.ry or Angeles and San Bernardino National Forest3 
to the county road kno'Wn as Mill Creek Road.; we:lterly along Mill 
Creek Road to the county road 3.8 miles north or Yucaipa; southerly 
along said county road to tlnd inclUding th.e un1ncorporated. community 
of' Yucaipa.; westorl\v along Redl:lnd, Boulevard to U. S. Highway No. 99; 
northwo~terJ.y along U. S. Highway No. 99 to D1ld includ1ng the City of 
Recilands; westerly along U. S. Highway No. 99 to U. S. Highw:xv No. 395; 
southerly along U. S. Highway No. 395 to State Highwo.y No. l8; ~outh­
westerly along State Highwo.y No. 18 to U. S. Highway No. 91; westerly 
along U. S. Highway No. 91 to Sto.te High~ No. 55; southerly on State 
High~ No. 55 and tho prolongution thereof to the Pa.cific Ocean; 
wosterl:y- and norther~ a.lone the shoreline of the Pacific Ocean to 
point or bOginning. 


